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Do you use Microsoft Excel for planning your events and productions? This critical tool is a
go-to choice for many teams, especially for smaller events. In this article, we'll delve into
the pros and cons of using an Excel run of show. We'll guide you through creating an
effective plan for great events, provide free run of show templates, and discuss

alternatives better suited for larger or more complex events.

What is a run of show?

A run of show is a detailed timeline, a line-by-line plan that's crucial for managing all
aspects of an event or production, whether in-person, virtual, or hybrid. This plan outlines
the sequence and order of segments, the schedule, and specific event details down to the

minute.

Usually, the show caller and stage/production manager create and manage the run of the
show document, with input from the rest of the production team. Usually formatted as a
spreadsheet, it includes time slots, crew breaks, transitions, set changes, technical

assignments, and cues for audio, visuals, and lighting (AVL).
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i @ SSAV_run-of-show-template_230505 @
File Home Insert Share Pagelayout Formulas ata ew v Hely aw = Vi
Dv Ov Open Sans vi12v A A B I v v Av =v |8 wap|[E Mergev | General v §v B Fv B v v v Ov v
fe  3shot/intro v
[ F ) X
.
Run of Show: Example Event (09/27/22)
Screen Content
Item #| Time | Duration Title Speaker Location Screen 1 Screen 2 Lighting Audio Notes
1 6:59 0:01 | Program C Company logo House lights up House music Create w/TTL artwork and music.
Py la wie , Todd waiting at st
, | 790 | 015 |wecome video Pamela Piper Main Stage Podium Welcome video Welcome video | House lights down | Video with audio | """ “°";:’m°p ":" ing ot steps
3 7:15 0:01 | Introductory remarks (Host: Todd) |Todd Main Stage Podium Company logo Welcome graphic Stage lights up Lavaliere mic
Seated on 3 Raised Chairs Moderator Handheld mics for 3 shot/ intro
2 #1:
9 < 7:16 0:06 |Panel #1: Ralph and Erin Ralph and Erin and Todd Stage Right Speaker photos [y Stage wash panelists 2 shot/ with photos
5 722 00:15 | Thank yous/Intro to Next Panel Intro Video Intro Video House lights down Video with audio
Seated on 2 Raised Chail Moderat Handheld mic Strik ! seatis t xt
722 | 006 |Panel #2: Omar Omar and Todd cated on 2 Raised Chalrs| ¢ 1y er photos oderator Stage wash SR | DT O
6 Stage Right PowerPoint panelists speaker
7 7:29 0:05 |Thank yous/Intro to Keynot Speaker Intro Video Next Up graphic House lights down Video with audio
8 Speaker photo Speaker PowerPoint | Stage wash with spot Lavaliere mic
9 7:34 1:30 | Keynote speaker: Brittany Hudson |Brittany Hudson Hand signal from speaker Video Video Stage lights down Video with audio
10 End of video Speaker photo Speaker PowerPoint Stage lights up Lavaliere mic
https://www.ssav.net/wp-content/uploads/2023/05/SSAV_run-of-show-template_230505.xIsx

by Sight & Sound Productions

This document is a behind-the-scenes guide that covers every part of the event from

setup to conclusion.
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Stagetimer Example Rundown: Pawnee Townhall
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1 Make a copy or Download this Template for Microsoft Excel

T & &
Help
D

Example Rundown: Pawnee Townhall

3 Event

4 Location:

5  Stage Manager:
6

Start

6:00 PM
6:05 PM
6:15PM
6:30 PM
7:00 PM
7:30 PM
7:40 PM
8:00 PM
8:30 PM
8:50 PM
8:55 PM
9:10 PM
9:20 PM
9:40 PM
9:55 PM

Pawnee Townhall

Pawnee, IN
Name

Duration
0:05:00
0:10:00
0:15:00
0:30:00
0:30:00
0:10:00
0:20:00
0:30:00
0:20:00
0:05:00
0:15:00
0:10:00
0:20:00
0:15:00
1:00:00

Segment

Introduction

Welcome to the Pawnee Townhall

Goals of the Evening
School Project Funding

Parks Department Funding

Break

Lot 48 Repurposing, Beautification

Poliece Chief Address
Budget Report

Other Business

New Website Review
Vision

Q&A

$100 gas card drawing
Open end with waffles

Who

Tom

Leslie

Leslie + April
Donna

Leslie

Ann
Leslie
Ben
Ron
Jerry
Chris
Leslie
Andy
J's

Notes

"legitimately funny”

Play ballad about Ann

:) stagetimer.io

Create a shareable Rundown online for free with Stagetimer:
https://stagetimer.io/

Audio Light

Video

Content

Event rundown sheet example (Google Slides) from

Also referred to as a run sheet, event agenda, event rundown, Q2Q, or cue sheet, the run

of show document is indispensable for production managers, event organizers, and show
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callers. It ensures everyone knows where to be and when, keeping the event on schedule.

The run of show is especially vital in live events and productions, where a clear plan is

essential for smooth coordination.

Its benefits include:

e Defining roles and responsibilities clearly.
e Minimizing errors and improving communication.

e |dentifying and solving potential problems, particularly in events without rehearsals.

RUN-OF-SHOW EXAMPLE
# Item Star | Duretion: Audio: Video: | Lights: | Images
(mm:ss)
s ) Single -
1 MC Walk in 3pm Side1 | o er (Wefeon
Welcome i Lav 1 Single
* + Applause i - Room Mic Presenter
Acknowledge 3:01 "

: Remote Attendance| pm OE00 Levi FOH
3 | introSpeaker#i | 302 02:00 Lav 1 Side2 | Sindle

pm Presenter
6 Applause :04 01:00 Room Mic < Sgle

pm Presenter

3:05 Slides
5 Speaker #1 pm 15:00 Lav 2 3-10
6 Applause i 01:00 Room Mic Slide 11 S

pm Presenter
7 MC Transition | 2! 02:00 Lav1 Siide 12 | Sindte

pm Presenter
6 Applause sy 01:00 Room Mic - .

pm Presenter
8 || End of Session #1 3;'2“4 - . Siide 13 | Stage Dark | [IVE 22N

1¢CTS
production - integration

Run of show example by CTS

Pros & cons of using Excel run of shows

Pros
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1. Familiarity: Many people already know how to use Excel, so they don't need extra

training.

2. Customizable: Excel allows customization with its formulas, making it a powerful tool.

3. Accessible: The Excel web version is free for anyone with an internet connection.

Cons

Not designed for production: Excel lacks specific features for event management, like

automated time tracking and integrated communication tools.

1. Limited collaboration: Not all versions of Excel allow for real-time collaboration. You

need a version that supports co-authoring to work on the same file simultaneously.

2. Challenging for large events: Managing multiple simultaneous run sheets for

complex events can be difficult and inefficient in Excel.

3. Cost for full features: Accessing all features of Excel, including the desktop app and

offline editing, requires a Microsoft 365 subscription (from $69.99/year).

Learn more: Collaborate on Excel workbooks at the same time with co-authoring
(Microsoft)

Our take: Although easily accessible, Microsoft Excel wasn't designed as a production

management software, so it lacks built-in collaboration features. Teams may run into

issues with scalability and efficiency.

TIME ELEMENT DURATION STAGE AUDIO VIDEO LIGHTING STAGE MANAGER NOTES INOTES
Three 8' banquet
tables set onstage
(upstage center)
with raffledrums, have one 8"banquet
bingo cage, and table set offstage for Music playing in pre-function areas
Registration & Welcome one for plated raffle item baskets, f{confirm use of in-house overhead
12:00 PM Reception begin 60 |game walk in music M& walk in look props, etc systm with Alex from Encore)
Main Room Doors Open, guests logo loop video (no Bring Jeffand Lizto side |Confirm who is opening doors and
1:00 PM enter and find their tables 15 walk in music |audio on video) walk in look of stage which doors are being opened
Send Liz onto stage, have
| Jeff mic on logo loop video (no raffle ticket buckets
1:15PM VOG introduces Liz 0.25 (offstage VOG) |audio on video) walk in laok ready off stage Jeff to do VOG - need Lizintro
Imag Liz once she gets
to center stage,
intersperse with Hope | Stage lighting up
Liz walks onto stage and does Matters video (no after VOG intro of “thanks everyone for joining us
1:15PM Welcome Address 3 Liz on: Liz mic on |audio on vldlo] Liz Have Jeff ready offstage | -today isall about HOPE
Event logo still up
until Jeffgets to Send Jeff onto stage, Liz
Liz Introduces host for the Jeff walks onstage, center stage then will be exiting stage after
1:18 PM afternoon, Jeff Civillico 0.5 Liz exits stage Lizmic on Imag Jeff Stagelightingup |intro need to give LizJeff intro
Stage hand to bring up
Imag leff, Raffle item raffle ticket buckets,
Jeff greets guests, gets them video on screen when | Moving lights/ta- |Jeff/stagehand to empty |2 raffleitems - Champagne Tasting Box,
energized, explains all the fun he does drawing of damoment when |buckets of ticketsinto Four Seasons Staycation *volunteer or
things that we have in store for items (no audio on winners are raffle drums before stage hand to give raffle prize/basket to
1:18 PM them and does 2 raffle drawings 2 Jeffonstage Jeff mic on Ilﬂdgj drawing tickets winner?
https://jeffcivillico.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/08/Screen-Shot-2021-08-19-at-4.48.51-PM-1024x495.jpg

Run of show example by Jeff Civillico
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How to create a run of show

Think of the run of show as a flexible guide. It details every aspect of the event but can

adapt to changes. Even with the best planning, unexpected situations arise. A well-crafted

run of show helps navigate the big day with ease, ensuring the event stays on track.

Key steps for creating a run of show

1.

v

Set clear goals: Begin by defining your event's goals and objectives to guide your

planning.

Outline key segments: Brainstorm and identify important event details such as

speaker/presenter timeslots, sessions, scenes, performances, activities, and breaks.

Gather key information: Work with teams to get important details on timings, talent,

detailed descriptions, and technical details.

Choose a tool: Pick a tool like Excel, Google Sheets, or event planning software for

team use.

Detail each segment: In a top-down format, list each item with notes on duration,
transitions, graphics, and technical cues. Remember to add scripts, file names, and

links to each multimedia file!

Contact details: List the contact information of everyone involved, including backups

and vendors.

Review and update: Examine the first draft for any issues in flow or sequence, making

changes as necessary.

Share and get feedback: Once finalized, distribute the run of show to all participants

for potential suggestions.

Rehearse: If possible, rehearse to identify and fix problems. Otherwise, refine the

document based on team feedback.

Pro tip: Use templates for efficiency! We've listed some free run of show templates

later in this article.
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. : Add necessary details of technical cues, A/V files,

and equipment assignments in one place for easy reference.

. : Set realistic time frames for each segment and rehearse to

ensure they are feasible, avoiding the schedule running long.

. : Number each row in your run of show for easy referencing during the

event (i.e. run of show positions).

. : Plan for smooth transitions and the order of segments. Ensure
smooth emotional and energy transitions to avoid jarring audience and attendee

experiences.

. : Be ready for last-minute adjustments and unexpected things,

especially in live shows. Know which segments are flexible and have backup plans.

. : Color code different elements or types of content to make it easy
to scan visually. Switch to digital: Digital run of shows can be more efficient than

printed ones, reducing the risk of using outdated versions or lost papers.

J : For larger events, consider having separate run

sheets for segments, days (or AM/PM sessions), different areas, or stages.

https://rundownstudio.app/blog/pros-cons-of-using-excel-run-a-show/ 6/12



22/08/2024,12:17 Pros and cons of using Excel run of shows (+ templates)

Save time with these free run of show templates that can be used in both Excel and
Google Sheets. These customizable templates have clear structures and are ready to use,

simplifying your event planning right from the start. No accounts or signups are required!

Type of events: conferences, presentations, concerts, virtual events, productions, live

shows, webinars, and meetings.

Stagetimer Example Rundown: Pawnee Townhall ¥ & &
File Edit View Data Tools Help

Q & @~ 100% ~ @ Viewonly

G18 -

A B c D E F G H 1 J

1 Make a copy or Download this Template for Microsoft Excel

:  Example Rundown: Pawnee Townhall -) stagetimer.io

Event: Pawnee Townhall 5 " .
Create a shareable Rundown online for free with Stagetimer:

Location: P. IN
ocation awnee, https://stagetimer.io/

3

4

5  Stage Manager: Name
6

7 Duration Content
8 6:00 PM 0:05:00 Introduction Tom

9 6:05 PM 0:10:00 Welcome to the Pawnee Townhall Leslie

10 6:15PM 0:15:00 Goals of the Evening Leslie + April

" 6:30 PM 0:30:00 School Project Funding Donna

12 7:00 PM 0:30:00 Parks Department Funding Leslie

13 7:30 PM 0:10:00 Break

14 7:40 PM 0:20:00 Lot 48 Repurposing, Beautification Ann

15 8:00 PM 0:30:00 Poliece Chief Address Leslie “legitimately funny”

16 8:30 PM 0:20:00 Budget Report Ben

17 8:50 PM 0:05:00 Other Business Ron

18 8:55 PM 0:15:00  New Website Review Jerry ]
19 9:10 PM 0:10:00 Vision Chris

20 9:20 PM 0:20:00 Q8A Leslie

21 9:40 PM 0:15:00 $100 gas card drawing Andy Play ballad about Ann

22 9:55 PM 1:00:00 Open end with waffles J's

& (Google Sheets)
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-
619de147a75d78a9bd77c82f_Hopin's Event Run of Show Template *m e
File Edit View Insert Format Data Tools Help
Q Menus & 2 & F 100% + $ % 0 00 123 Arial v -(w]j+ B I A %@ r 4Bl A~
Al -
A 8 c o E F G
> RUN OF SHOW | IN-PERSON EVENT
5
8 Event title: Your event title
7 [ATLCEICT R Insert date(s)
8 Call time(s): Call time(s)
. Presentation
deck(s): Link to slide deck
10 Event script: Link to event script
" Event brief: Link to event brief
12 Event app: Insert event app here
1 LAEHERETTIC Media assets link
18 Note: All details in this example are fictional.
RUN OF SHOW EXAMPLE

Beyond the Walls Conference: Navigating Today's Hybrid Work Realit

8 Presenters

8:00:00 AM

9:00:00 AM  DJ

Break and Transition to Main Stage for Keynote

8:30:00 AM 9:30:00 AM  DJ Breakfast and Gifting Experience

1:00:00

1:00:00

21 START OF SHOW

O 8 a-

cE@a Y @

z

Reception Area

Banquet Room

& Share

https://rundownstudio.app/blog/pros-cons-of-using-excel-run-a-show/

22 1 9:30:00 AM 9:35:00 AM  N/A Welcome Experience Video 0:05:00 Main Stage
A, Al Ella Fitzsimmons, Mac L .
23 2 9:35:00 AM 9:40:00 AM Welcome Remarks 0:05:00 Main Stage
Johnson
—
B We & Goliath's Show Flow Template * B e © B (k- & shae
File Edit View Insert Format Data Tools Help
Q Menus © ¢ & F 100% ~ $§ % O 00 23 Aral + —-|w]+ B I = A %@ E-i-pP-Ar oo @ @ Y @B I A~
A29 - 1
A - ] Cc ] E F G H K L L}
1
2 Event ID:
3 Event Name:
4 Event Venue:
s Event Platform & URL:
e Client:
7 Client On-Site Contact:
8 Project Mgr:
9 Virtual Time Zone: Local TZ: Time Zone A:
10
12 o P o o 0 od o Prod o
D 0 p p a e d e a e d e D 0 Seg De ptio o 0 ame ame o
13 EXAMPLES: Proshow| Stage 5:00:00 PM| 53000PM|  11:00:00 AM|  11:30:00 AM 0:30:00) of the nt r name(s) ¥ of people and # | photo, sideshow,
14 1
18
2
18
3
7
4
1
s .
19
6
20
7
2
8
2
9
P
10
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Run of Show (or rundown) software offers an effective alternative to spreadsheets.
Smaller events can be managed on an Excel run of show, but larger, complex productions

often benefit from advanced collaboration and timing features.

Run of show tools are designed to streamline event planning, making them ideal for

complex event management and frictionless team collaboration.

Key advantages include:

¢ Integrated AVL instructions: Easily add specific notes and assign equipment or
technicians for each agenda item. You can include images, videos, and talent photos
without making the run of show an unwieldy mess. Real-time updates: Eliminate the
need to reprint documents and hand out papers. Everyone accesses the latest

version, reducing errors and improving coordination.

e Color-coding: Organize segments, particularly useful for hybrid events, by color-

coding virtual and in-person segments for clarity.

e Flexibility in scheduling: Make on-the-fly adjustments without disrupting the event or
awkward pauses. This feature is crucial for conferences or multi-track events where
timing is critical. The software allows for segment shortening or extension to maintain

the schedule.

e Rundown automation: Automate cues and transitions with options to pause, skip, or
reorder segments as needed. You can adjust timings instantly and set reminders for

important announcements.

e Previews for AVL team: Provide previews of graphics and videos, making the lives of

the audio, visual, and lighting team members easier.

Rundown Studio

Rundown Studio transforms the way you manage shows and events. This cloud-based
platform streamlines collaborative show planning, cueing, and directing. Its user-friendly
interface and robust features, including automatic cueing, show planning, and multiple

rundowns, enhance your production efficiency.
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Rundown Studio CSV Import

I p1:00 2:02:29 PM 2:30:00 PM  3h 35m late

Host/Guests Location

Introduction and Discussion

Host: [Your Host's Name] Studio LT: Host LT: Guest 1LT:
10m Opening and Welcome Guest 1: [Guest Speaker 1] Guest 2
Guest 2: [Guest Speaker 2]

X ) Host: [Your Host's Name] Studio
25m  Panel Discussion #1

Field Reporter: [Reporter Field Location LT: Reporter

15m Field Interview Name]

Engagement and Interaction

N Host: [Your Host's Name] Studio Questions on screen
15m Audience Q&A

N Studio Stinger [Video 1 Title]
15m Pre-recorded Video #1

Interactive Session

Host: [Your Host's Name] Studio LT: Guest 3 LT: Guest 4
15m Panel Discussion #2 Guest 3: [Guest Speaker 3]
Guest 4: [Guest Speaker 4]

Linmt: FUniie Linstin kiamal

Sample run of show by Rundown Studio

Unsure about switching to run of show software? Try Rundown Studio for free to create

your own run of show for your next event.

This article explores the pros and cons of using Excel for planning events and shows.
While Excel is a familiar and customizable tool for events and shows, it falls short in team

collaboration and specialized event features.

Follow the steps in this guide to create a well-thought-out run of show. If you're looking for
more advanced options, consider run of show software. This type of software provides
features not available in spreadsheets, like live updates, tailored and color-coded options,
easy schedule adjustments, and automated cueing. Rundown Studio stands out for its

ease of use and advanced capabilities, making your event management more efficient.
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Run live productions in a

< Try it online >
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Google Sheets
Shoflo

Rundown Creator
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Use cases
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